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o " :_-Général

. Humana Medical Plan, Inc., (Company), is a health maintenanceorganization
* domiciled in the State of Florida, and licensed to conduct business in this State -
- dufing the period (scope) of this examination. SRS S

" “The Florida Department of Insurance (Department) performed a target Claims and
- Procedures Examination of the Company pursuant to -Section. 641.27, Flonda-
Statutes, at the Company’s office in Miramar, Florida, from March 7, 20600, to"
- April 15, 2000. The Company challenged the original draft report and an
- additional audit was performed at the Company’s office from April 4, 2002; to
CApril11,2002. . .. o SRR

- The pmpose of thé;e:imﬁination was to determine if ﬂigi_jcbmﬁar_‘xy_’s practices and

‘procedures relating to claims processing, and related procedure manuals, comport .

*|“*with Florida Statutes and the Florida Administrgtive Code. .. .-

The éédpe period for the exanunatloncoveredclmms Wifh dates of service from
June 1, 1999, to March 7, 2000... ' B T k :
On Jﬁly'13 through July 15,.1999, _thé Agency for Héalth_ Cafc,‘A:d.mitiist;ation
. (AHCA) and the Department ‘of Insurance (Department) “conducted -a joint -
©  examination of emergency room claims from noncontract providers.” The scope.
~ period for that examination was April through June 1998. The scope period
~ predates Section 641.3155, Florida Statutes, Ed. 99, which went into effect -
" October 1, 1998, sono findings from that examination are included in this report. . :
" Findings . |
" “The examination identified violations of. statutes “i-'gliat.i.ﬁg:' to clais processing.
" The violations.included: failure to timely process claims; failure to accurately and
- timely pay interest;,failure‘to -adopt and implement standards for the proper

investigation 6f claims; and failure to conduct reasonable investigations before .

~ denying claims. In certain instances, the Company failed to comply with Sections .
. 627.4235, 641.3155, 641.3901 and 641.3903(5)(c) 1 .and 4, Florida Statutes, Ed.
99, S

" Moreover, the examination found violations relating to the improper denial of ..

- private ‘passenger automobile’ #ccidc:it ‘health insurance (PIP) claims. - These . -

- denials violate ‘Sections . 627.4235,. 641.31(7), '641.3155(1), -641.3901, “and
~641.3903(5)(c) 1 and 4, Florida Statutes, Ed.99: - e S




- "'V..Tho exammatlon found v101at10ns related to the 1mproper demal of Workers S
o Compensatton claims. ‘These denials v1olate Secttons 641 3155(1) 641 3901 and g

S 641. 3903(5)(0) 1 and4 Flonda Statutes Ed 9.

| The exammatton found wolatlons related to the 1mproper demal of Other Health

Insurance claims. - Thése “denials “violate Sections 627.4235, 7641.31(7)," :

" 641.3155(1), 641. 3901 and 641. 3903(5)(c) 1 and 4, Florida Statutes, Bd. 99.

Recommendatlous

Based on the ﬁndmgs detatlcd in this exammatton the: Department w111 issue a
Consent Order in which certain ‘corrective measures :will be established. The
. Consent Order will require that the Company establish other corrective measures,
- A penalty in the amount of eighty five thousand five' hundred dollars ($85 500),
-plus appropriate Administrative Legal costs, wi will also be levied in response to the

e V-_v1olattons of law determined during this examination. Note: violations; fincs and - = .
" corrective actions of Section 641.3155(2) and (4), Florida Statutés for failure'to -
timely pay claims are addressed.in the 2002 invéstigation. of the prompt payment ...

. of claims that followed this examination, - In. Tesponse to these findings, ‘and in

addition to the aforementtoned admmlsn'ahve fines, the. Company should take the S

- followmg correcttve actlons
CLAIMS

e Process pald demed and contested clatms pursuant to Sectlon 641 3155(2) B

L Florida Statutes Ed 01. . '

° ,Calculate and process mterest payments pursuant to Sectton 641 3155(3),

‘ Florida Statutes Ed.01. - il

e Process’ pald and derued clalms pursuant to Sectlon 641 3155(4), Fionda

 Statutes, Bd. 01.- - '

o Establish procedures that will facthtate comphance w1th Sectlons 641. 3901 o
and 641 3903(5)(o), Florida Statutes ' .

b .
COMPLAD\ITS RN

. Process patd, ‘denied and contcsted clalms pursuant to Sectlon 641 3155(2) )
FlondaStatutes,Ed 01.- e
" Process paid and demed clauns pursuant to Sectlon 641 3155(4), Flonda SR
Statutes,Bd oL - _ ‘ B S




A~ -'.“"-‘:_LPROCEDURE MANUALS
DA "Amend the relevant manual(s)

T N To ensm'c that automobxle acc1dent health insurance clmms (PlP) are ..
.processed ‘pursvant  to ~ Sections 7627.4235; 641, 3155(2) 641 3901 ‘and o
641, 3903(5)(0) 1 and 4, Florida Statutes, Ed. 01 oo L
‘e To ensure that Workers” Compensation claims are pmcessed pursuant to
- Sections 641 3155(2), 641 3901 and 641 3903(5)(c) 1 and 4, Flonda Statutes,
- Ed.OL .
e To ensiire that Other ‘Health Insumnce clmms are proccssed pursuant 10
. Sections 627.4235, 641. 3155(2) 641 3901, and 641 3903(5)(c) 1-and 4,
.+ . Florida Statutes Ed. 01. g K
- s . To ensure that the. interest formula is calculated pursuant to 641 3155(3),-" :
. Flonda Statutcs,Ed Ol S ‘ 3




E ‘:_Ovcrview

Z_"__'PCA Farmly Health Plan, Inc and PCA Health Pla.ns were merged mto Humana -
jMedlcal Plan, Inc eﬁ‘ectlve September 30 1998 Lo

‘ '_'The Company processes clmms d1rectly usmg both the Humana and PCA claim
* systems. -The Company also utlllzes Management Semoe Orgamzatlons '

SO0

e "Magellan BehaVroral Health (Magellan) processes behavroral health
o r.clanns forHumana v , ‘ :

S ._ ' Aztec Medleal Systems (AMS) rev1ews physlelan claims for the proper
Rt use of Current Procedural Temunology (CPT) codes for Humana R

stem

‘ B A. f:f":::lHumana Medical Plan,lnc. B R

- Seventy erght (78) ‘claims* processed by the Companys system were’
exammed See Exhlblt I for detmls The ﬁndlngs are summanzed below:

N 1."'}Four (4) clarms were ot paxd demed or contested within’ tlnrty-ﬁve,'-..-“ B

o "'--‘_"'-(35) days of rece1pt No doeumentatxon was provrded to ]usufy these-‘
I delays - . : : . 3

2 '{The Company falled to pay mterest on all four (4) of these clauns
BoRCAL

. ‘Thrrty f°‘“ (34 CIa‘mS processed by the PCA system were exammed See o
R Bxh1b1t II for etarls The ﬁndmgs.are summanzed below _

l Four (4) clalrns were not pald demed or contested w:thm thzrty ﬁve
(35 days of reeelpt No docmnentanon was prov1decl to Justll‘y these
_ delays . PR ‘ _

6 Company fatled to pay mterest on two (2) of these cla:ms




. Aztec Medical Systems

= '_Cdtrespbn‘c'lencé on all claims Qﬁbr;ﬁﬁed to. this codmg revww 's'yst'em_ S
--requires that providers submit the requested additional information within -
- foutteen days-of the date of the request. - The governing ‘statute;-Section

- :641:3155, Florida Statutes; Ed."99,-allows  providers to submit additional
information within 35 days of receipt of a request for such information.

. When the provider fails to submit all of the information to support a claim, -

Humana pays only the uncontested portion.. The balance of these claims.are

~ " not paid or denied within the one hundred twenty, (120) days established by
. Section 641.3155(3), F.S., Ed. 99.. See Exhibit I for details. - .




S _élo_s.Qd dunng thee

examination. No violations were found.". . "~ "

. Twenty séven (27) consumer Gomplaints were examined. -All of the files were

v

N Ten (10) provxdercomplamts were examined. Orie (i_) file was closed .b..eoau‘s'c a
‘lawsuit was filed ‘against the' Company. -Eight: (8) "ﬁles"Wcrc’clpgse.d during the

- examination. One (1) file was closed following the examination, .

“The file ;hat.i\&;'aé -clo'sed-‘. follbﬁ;ié the exérﬁiﬁatibn' contamed clauns that Wére‘rid_t’ B
- paid, denied or contested within thirty-five (35) days of receipt, or were not paid

- . within one hundred twenty (120).days. ;The.company, Capitated Health Care

Services, Inc., (CHCS), complained that contracts with Humana and an

" Hdependent - Provider  Organization, North .Américan. Medical Management, E

L (NAMMY, were not being properly administered. Fee for service claimis were not -
" - honoréd - by ‘Humana ‘due" to. contract ;misiniérpretation. - The .complaint -was:., -

- “resolved with approximately 3,000 claims totaling - $697,790.00 being paid. - See

Exhibit IV for details. . -

Sixty -four (64)opengnevances were included in the investigation. - All .of the"

_grievances were openied within the last thirty (30) days of the. examination. No

.. violations were found. . ..




- Thefindingsare:. .

S Pohcyandproceduremanualsrelatmg totheprocesslng of claims werc examin ned. L

1. Covidination of Benefits (COB) ™+~ + .

B i'.s‘“th"el'pré_btibe: of the Cbmp_any to '-dény-Péx‘;s.ona.l’mjurylProtéétidn (PIP) .
" claims’ that ‘are ‘submitted ‘without ‘the attendant: PIP -worksheet typically °

prepared by the PIP carrier. The denial of these claims-violates Sections .~ |

“ 6274235, 6413155(1), 641.3901, and 641.3903(5)(c) ‘1 and:4, Florida .
~Statutes, Bd. 9. See Exhibit V.for details, .- 00

" Itis the practce of the Company to depy Workers” Compensation cléims
~without further investigation. This is. a violation of Sections 641.3155(1), 7

B | is the i)racﬁce_o,f _th:: Company fq deny.claims if Ot C¢
‘informiation isnot received. The denial of these claims violates Sections --

641.3901 and 641,3903(5)c) 1 and

tutes, Bd. 99. See Exhibit V' - |
details R T e

" 627.4235, 641.3155(1), 641,3901, and 641.3903(3)(c) 1 and 4, Florida -
B ‘Statl_itgs;:Ed;.QQ.“Seq'E':;hibit-y.-fo;ﬂe’;ails.- T e T

"The Company’s cuncntprocedurc is to"calculate interest up to the’ date the

" claimis processed, ot the "date the: payment ‘is ‘received or otherwise -
i delivered. This procedire violates Section 641:3155(2), Florida Stafutes, Bd. .

{fOther Health nsurance



.*'.'--FINDIN CORRECTIVE ACTIONS Fa - : :
- _'-CLAIMS ' ol E

' The Humana and PCA clalm systems had clarms that were not. bcmg processed as
'requn'ed by Secttons 641 3155 (1), (2) and (3) Flonda Statutes Ed.99."

‘ Corrective Action 1_ -

The Company should prepare an actlon plan w1tlnn thtrty (30) days from the date
‘of the Consent Order that outlines the ‘steps: taken -to bring its inhouse and.
contracted claim systems into -compliance with the requirements of Section
~ 641.3155(3), Florida ‘Statutes, Ed.-01. - This plan should be subnutted to the
Department for. re\new and approval pnor to mplementatron ' : ‘

COMPLAINTS

" A review: of open oomplamts found one (1) co&plamt w1th multrple clanns that R

Bd. 9.

- were not processed: as. requlred by Scctrons 641 3155(1) and (3) Flonda Statutes, '

PROCEDURE MANUALS

" A review of the clann procedures found that it is the pohcy of. the Company to
E deny Personal “Injury Protection (PIP) claims Teceived- without the automobile -

" carrier’s PIP worksheets. This practlce violates Sections 627. 4235 641 3155(1) -
N 641, 3901 and 641. 3903(5)(c) 1 and4 Flonda Statutes Ed 9. : :

A review of the cla.un procedures found that 1t is the pohcy ot' the Company to
deny Workers’ Compensation claims. This practtce violates Sections 641. 3901 P
641, 3155(1) and 641 3903(5)(c) 1 and4 Flonda Statutes Ed 99. -

A review of the clann procedures found that it is the pohcy of the Company to
deny Other Health Insurance claims when the COB: information is not updated. .
‘This practice” violates Sections  627.4235, 641 3155(1), 641 3901 cand

641 3903(5)(c) 1 and 4 Florida Statutes, Ed. 99.

The current Company procedure is to calculate mterest up to the date the clann is .'j e
- processed and not the date the payment is recetved or othermse dehvered ThlS oo

pracuce vrolates 641 3155 (2), Flonda Statutes, Ed. 99 .

Corrective Action

";.i'_.-jThe Company should rewse 1ts procedure,manuals w1thm ‘.thn‘ty (30) days'.of the . " B

s
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DENDUM:: E

-'1""; Overview

: The Company challenged the ongmal draﬁ report and an addmonal audlt was .
D performed at the Company 8 ofﬁce ﬁ‘om Apnl 4, 2002 to Apnl 11 2002. :

" The putpose of the examination was 10 determme 1f the Company 3 practlces and

procedures Telating to coordination of beneﬁts eomport w1th the Flonda Statutes

' a.nd the Flonda Admm:st:ratwe Code

- s Coordinatign of Beneﬂts (COB}

=t o :’Other Health Insurance (OHI)

o A o Personal Iujury Protection (PIP)

-f[l_E:ghty—three (83) PIP clalms processed by the Company were' exe::ruhed _: k o

B Sce Exhibit VIl for detalls The ﬁndmgs are summerized below:

- Forty-one (41) e]alms were demed w1ﬂ10ut ‘any further mvestlgatmn

B . _Workers’ Compensation (WC)

Twenty-elght (28) wC clmms processed by the Company were exammed
. “_See Exlnblt VII for deta:ls The ﬁndmgs are summanzed below: - '

. . _Twenty-elght clauns Were derued w1thout any ﬁ.u'ther mveshgatlon

"'One hundred three (103) OHT clauns processed by the Company were
‘ -exammed See Exhlblt VII for detarls T‘he‘ ﬁndxngs a_re s_umr_nanzed _
' -'.,'below ‘_ L _ e B S AR
' :-'Twenty-two (2/2) clanns were determmed 10 be Memoare clauns

- Seventy-ﬁve (75) clalms were demed mthout any further mvesu gatmn

‘MINGSICORRECTIVE ACTION L

‘ 'PROCEDURE MANUALS

o "A rev1ew of the c]mm procedures found t.hat is. 1t the pohcy of the Company to -
. deny -PIP | claims", that ‘are’. received ‘without the automoblle carrier’s PIP -

worksheets Clauns a.re also demed as auto related ‘even though the; ‘claim fonns‘._




" Sections 627 4235 6413155(1) 641 3901 and 641 3903(5)(c) 1 and4 Flonda'_‘

- Statutes,Ed 99

B A review . of the c}arm procedures found that is 1t the pohcy of the Company to ..
o deny Workers Compensatron ‘claims. < The Company does mot do any .- - ..
‘investigation to.ensure: ‘that a claim is in- fact work telated, or that the memberis -~

" - . actually covered by WC. - Several claims were initially. denied even though the

" claim form ‘was clearly documented as not being work related. This practice -

. violates Sections 641. 3155(1). 641 3901, and 641 3903(5)(c) 1 and 4, Flonda _
_ Statutes,Ed 99 o

By A rev1ew of’ the cla.tm procedures found that 1t is the pohcy of the Company to", o

ulumately deny Other Health Insurance claims received without the other carrier’s
" explanation of benefits. Also, the claims manager from the COB unit stated. that
" determinations regardmg other insurance ‘are proceesed annually; however, only
. upon receipt of a claim. Once the determination is made that this information has

" “'not been updated within' the 12 months precedmg the receipt of a claim, the

- .. company states that (2) phone calls are made. to/the member as well as a follow upi. o

. letter. - The company allows. (28) days for recetpt of the requested information,

“and on the twenty- eighth day if no response is received the claim is denied. An~
" EOB is:forwarded to the provider at the time of the denial notlfymg them that -
‘claim has been denied code “8E - - other carrier . information. requested/not:

" . received.” No- further attermnpts are made to contact the member via telephone or -

* mail, and all subsequent claims for the entire family are denied using the same

- code and reason.  The provider is notified via an EOB that the claims have been' -

" denied; however, no further opportunity to provide the documentation is given:
Subsequent claims received after the initia] denial for a failure to respond by the

member -are - :automatically .denied without - an -opportunity-ito provide. the - .

information on the subséquent claims. This practice violates Sections 627. 4235
- 641 3155(1) 641 3901, and 641. 3903(5)(0) 1 and 4, Florida Statutes Ed. 99 '

Corrective Acttou

The Company should Fevrse its procedure manuals w1thm thrrty (30) days of the -

- --date of the Consent Order to insure future compliance with the requirements. of -

- Sections 627.4235, 641.3155(2), 641.3901, and 641.3903(5)(c) 1 and 4, Florida
" Statutes, Ed. 01. Revisions to the procedure manuals should be submltted to the
P Departtnent for review and approval pnor to unplementatlon : :




. EXHIBITS

_Hunana Claims Violatibns' L

PCA Claims Violations o
Ao Cli Vilaons
. Co_:_ﬂplaiﬂt V1olat10ns =
* Coordination of Benefits
InterestCalcuIanon -

Addendam -




